

# Okaloosa County Transition Plan for ADA Compliance

| Location                                     | Indenification of Physical Impediment to accessibility  | Modifications/Corrective Actions To Be Undertaken   | Estimated Cost | Begin Date | Completed Date            | Responsible Individual               |
|--|---|---|----------------|------------|---------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Beasley Park, FWB                            | Handrails too low on access ramp.   | Raise handrails to meet FAC 4.8.5./ top of rail at 38", required 34"-38" - <b>complete</b>                                | \$0.00         | 1-96       | 2/10/2009                 | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Beasley Park, FWB                            | Bathroom stall doors do not have pull handles.  | Install pull handles to meet FAC 4.13.9. - <b>complete</b>  | \$50.00        | 1-96       | 2/12/2009                 | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Okaloosa Air Terminal, Eglin A.F.B.          | Parking spaces are too small. Parking signs are wrong height. No curb cut                                       | Parking lot under construction. Designed to meet FAC 4.6. - <b>Complete</b>   | \$0.00         | 1-96       | 7/1/2018                  | Airport Director                     |
| Okaloosa Air Terminal, Eglin A.F.B.          | Bathroom stalls are too small.  | Rebuild stalls to meet FAC 4.17.3. -- <b>New Building</b>   | \$5,000.00     | 1-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Personnel Office, Crestview                  | Handle on restroom sink wrong type.   | Install new handles, FAC 4.19.5 and 4.24.7. -- <b>Complete</b>  | \$50.00        | 6-96       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Purchasing, Crestview                        | Curb cut and sloped wrong   | Rebuild curb cut, FAC 4.7 -- <b>Complete</b>  | \$450.00       | 6-96       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB               | Bathroom stall door too small. (26"), Both men and women's.   | Replace stall doors with doors that meet (32") FAC 4.17.5. - renovated - <b>complete</b>                                  | \$600.00       | 1-96       | 11/1/2010                 | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Seashore Beach Access, FWB                   | Bathroom stall door too small (26"). Both men's and women's.  | Replace stall doors with doors that meet FAC 4.17.5. (32")/ renovated - <b>complete</b>                                   | \$600.00       | 1-96       | 1/1/2011                  | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Marler Park, FWB                             | Bathroom stall doors swing inside.  | Reverse the door swing to meet FAC 4.17.5. / renovated - <b>complete</b>  | \$200.00       | 1-96       | 11/8/2006                 | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Marler Park, FWB                             | Handrails do not meet the 1 1/4" - 1 1/2" diameter requirements   | Install correct size handrails to meet FAC 4.8.5. / renovated - <b>complete</b>   | \$1,000.00     | 1-96       | 11/8/2006                 | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Purchasing, Crestview                        | Restrooms not accessible  | Use signage to direct public to accessible restrooms and fountains in complex. 4.30. -- <b>Waiting to Remodel</b>         | \$75.00        | 6-96       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Shoal River Park, Crestview                  | No handicapped access to restrooms and parking.No Signage. No walkways to ramps.                                | Demolish existing restrooms and rebuild according to FAC 4.22. / renovated new restroom constructed -- <b>Complete</b>    | \$20,000.00    | 3-96       | 9/1/1996                  | Parks supervisor                     |
| State Attorney's Office                      | Restrooms not accessible.   | Use signage to direct public to accessible restrooms and fountains in complex, FAC 4.6.4 and FAC 4.30. -- <b>Complete</b> | \$75.00        | 6-96       | 9/1/1996                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Veteran's Affairs, Crestview                 | Need directional signs to restrooms.  | Install signage, FAC 4.6.4 and FAC 4.30. -- <b>Complete</b>   | \$75.00        | 6-96       | 9/1/1996                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Agriculture Building/Crestview Old Bethal Rd | Signage in parking lot too low, FAC 4.6.4.  | Raise sign to meet FAC 4.6.4. -- <b>Complete</b>  | \$100.00       | 1-97       | 2/1/1997                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Agriculture Building/Crestview Old Bethal Rd | No handicap water cooler in building FAC 4.1.3 (10)   | Install handicap water cooler to meet FAC 4.1.3 (10)  | \$500.00       | 1-97       | 2/1/1997                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Beasley Park, FWB                            | Signs too low in parking lot.   | Raise signs to meet FAC 4.6.4. / <b>complete</b>  | \$100.00       | 1-97       | 7/3/1905                  | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Okaloosa County Courthouse                   | Signage in parking lot too low. 4.6.4. (FAC)  | Raise signs to meet FAC 4.6.4. -- <b>New facility under construction</b>  | \$100.00       | 1-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Okaloosa County Courthouse                   | Bathroom sinks-handles are wrong type.  | Replace handles to meet FAC 4.19.5. -- <b>New facility under construction</b>   | \$100.00       | 1-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Planning & Inspection, Crestview             | Sign height too low   | Raise signs to meet FAC 4.6.4 -- <b>Complete</b>  | \$100.00       | 1-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Planning & Inspection, Crestview             | Dispensers & mirrors wrong height.  | Remount dispensers and mirrors to right height to meet FAC 4.19.2, FIG 31 A -- <b>Complete</b>                            | \$100.00       | 3-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Planning & Inspection, Crestview             | Grab bar in men's room too high.  | Lower grab bar to meet FAC 6.17.6 -- <b>Complete</b>  | \$100.00       | 3-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Planning & Inspection, Crestview             | Water cooler too high   | Lower water cooler to meet FAC 4.13.6 -- <b>Complete</b>  | \$500.00       | 6-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Planning & Inspection, Crestview             | Drain and hot water pipes unwrapped on sinks.   | Wrap pipes to meet FAC 4.19.4. -- <b>Complete</b>   | \$100.00       | 3-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Private Industry Council, FWB                | Grab bars too high.   | Lower grab bars to meet FAC 4.17.6. -- <b>Bathroom needs to be remodelled</b>   | \$100.00       | 6-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Private Industry Council, FWB                | Sink handles wrong type.  | Replace handles to meet FAC 4.19.5. -- <b>Bathroom needs to be remodelled</b>   | \$100.00       | 3-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Private Industry Council, FWB                | No wrapping on pipes under sinks.   | Wrap pipe to meet FAC 4.19.4. -- <b>Bathroom needs to be remodelled</b>   | \$100.00       | 3-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Okaloosa Air Terminal, Eglin A.F.B.          | Bathrooms too small in men's room.  | Enlarge bathroom stall to meet FAC 4.17.3. -- <b>New Facility</b>   | \$2,500.00     | 9-97       | 10/1/1997                 | Airport Director                     |
| Blackwater Park, Baker                       | No walkways & ramps   | Install walkways and ramps FAC 4.6 / <b>complete</b>  | \$0.00         |            | 1/1/1998                  | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Blackwater Park, Baker                       | No handicapped access to restrooms and parking.   | Demolish existing restroom and rebuild according to FAC 4.22. / <b>complete</b>   | \$20,000.00    | 6-97       | 1/1/1999                  | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Blackwater Park, Baker                       | No signage  | Install sign FAC 4.6.4. / <b>complete</b>   | \$0.00         |            | 1/1/1998                  | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB               | Approach to entrance door to bathrooms too small.   | Relocate column to meet FAC 4.13.6, Fig 25 / <b>complete</b>  | \$200.00       | 6-97       | 11/1/2010                 | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Okaloosa County Courthouse                   | No signage to restrooms FAC4.30.  | Supply signage to meet FAC 4.30. -- <b>New Facility Under Construction</b>  | \$150.00       | 3-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Seashore Beach Access, FWB                   | Approach to entrance door too narrow because of the location of column. Both men's and women's bathrooms. (46") | Relocate column to meet FAC 4.13.6, Fig. 25. (48") / <b>complete</b>  | \$200.00       | 1-96       | 7/1/2018                  | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Planning & Inspection, Crestview             | Curb cut and sloped too steep   | Rebuild curb cut to meet FAC 4.7. -- <b>Complete</b>  | \$450.00       | 6-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Planning & Inspection, Crestview             | Handicapped parking inadequate.   | Install signage and repaint space FAC 4.6, 4.7, 4.30. -- <b>Complete</b>  | \$675.00       | 6-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Shalimar Courthouse Annex                    | Signage in parking lot too low.   | Raise signs to meet FAC 4.6.4. -- <b>New Facility</b>   | \$200.00       | 1-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Okaloosa Air Terminal, Eglin A.F.B.          | Fire alarm pull stations too high. No visual alarms.  | Lower pull station FAC 4.2.5 & 4.2.6. Install combination audio and visual alarms FAC 4.28. -- <b>New Facility</b>        | \$3,000.00     | 9-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Airport Director                     |
| Private Industry Council, FWB                | Sink in area too small for access.  | Relocate sink to meet FAC 4.19.3. -- <b>Bathrooms need to be remodelled</b>   | \$100.00       | 3-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Private Industry Council, FWB                | Door too small.   | Replace door with correct size FAC 4.17.5. -- <b>Bathrooms need to be remodelled</b>                                      | \$500.00       | 6-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Marler Park, FWB                             | Toilet tissue holders too far from the commode.   | Relocate holders to meet FAC 4.16.6. / <b>complete</b>  | \$60.00        | 1-96       | 12/1/1998                 | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Marler Park, FWB                             | No towel dispenser inside stalls.   | Install dispensers to meet FAC 4.22.7. / <b>complete</b>  | \$200.00       | 1-96       | 12/1/1998                 | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Okaloosa County Courthouse                   | Ramp has no curb at least 2" from floor. FAC4.8.7.  | Contract edge protection to meet FAC 4.8.7. -- <b>New Facility Under Construction</b>                                     | \$600.00       | 6-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Private Industry Council, FWB                | Sign in parking lot too low.  | Raise sign to meet FAC 4.6.4. -- <b>Complete</b>  | \$100.00       | 1-97       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Purchasing, Crestview                        | Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  | Install signage and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4. -- <b>Complete</b>                                    | \$225.00       | 6-96       | 5/1/2005                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| State Attorney's Office                      | Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  | Install signal and repaint parking space FAC4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4. -- <b>Complete</b>                                       | \$225.00       | 6-96       | 5/1/2005                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| State Attorney's Office                      | Curb cut and sloped wrong.  | Rebuild curb cut, FAC4.7.   | \$450.00       | 6-96       | 12/1/1998                 | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Okaloosa County Courthouse                   | No handicapped water cooler on 2nd floor. FAC4.1.3 (10)   | Install handicap water cooler to meet FAC 4.1.3 (10) -- <b>New Facility Under Construction</b>                            | \$500.00       | 6-98       | 7/1/2018                  | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Shalimar Courthouse Annex                    | No handicapped restrooms in court room Jury room  | Remodel Restrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19 -- <b>New Facility</b>   | \$3,000        | 9/1/1999   | 07/01/18                  | Facility Maintenance                 |
| Beasley Park, FWB                            | Toilet in men and women's restrooms wrong height.   | Replace toilets in handicap stalls to meet FAC 4.16.3 - <b>Complete</b>   | \$3,200.00     | 2015       | 07/01/18                  | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Beasley Park, FWB                            | Urinal too high   | Lower urinal to meet FAC 4.18.2 - <b>Complete</b>   | \$200.00       | 2015       | 07/01/18                  | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB               | Urinal too high.  | Lower urinal in men's room to meet FAC 4.13.6., Fig 25. -- <b>Complete</b>  | \$300.00       | 2014       | 07/01/18                  | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB               | Water fountain too high.  | Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.13.6. / <b>complete</b>  | \$300.00       | 11/1/2010  | 9/30/2013                 | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Destin Airport                               | Remodel men and women's bathroom to meet ADA spec.  | Upgrade bathrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19.   | \$4,000.00     | 9-97       | Facility Closed           | Airport Director                     |
| Destin Airport                               | Parking space too small, parking signs are wrong height.  | Make parking spaces to comply with FAC 4.6.   | \$300.00       | 6-97       | Facility Closed           | Airport Director                     |
| Shalimar Courthouse Annex                    | Men and women's restrooms too small   | Rebuild or modify stalls to meet FAC 4.17.3. -- <b>New Facility</b>   | \$4,000.00     | 9-97       | 2011                      | Facility Maintenance Dir.            |
| Shalimar Courthouse Annex                    | Courtrooms C & D do not have accessible witness stands, lawyer's tables or juryboxes.                           | Build new courtrooms to meet the FAC for bldg. Construction. -- <b>New Facility</b>                                       | \$3,000,000.00 |            | 2011                      | Okaloosa Co. Board of Commissioners. |
| Wayside Park, FWB                            | The approach on the ramps going into the shops are too steep.   | Rebuild ramps to meet FAC 4.13.8. **  | \$4,000.00     |            | When funds are available. | Parks Supervisor                     |
| Wayside Park, FWB                            | Three (3) water fountains do not meet requirements.   | Purchase and install fountains meeting FAC 4.15. / <b>fountains removed with Leese renovations.</b>                       | \$0.00         | 7-96       | Inspected 2/5/2013        | Parks Supervisor                     |

## Okaloosa County Transition Plan for ADA Compliance

|                                   |  |   |             |                           |                    |                           |
|-----------------------------------|--|---|-------------|---------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------|
| Bob Sikes Airport                 | No parking spaces. No signs. No Curb cut. No accessible telephone            | Install to meet FAC 4.6.  | \$500.00    | 1-98                      | Facility Closed    | Airport Director          |
| Bob Sikes Airport                 | Bathrooms are too small.   | Install to meet FAC 4.6.  | \$10,000.00 | 1-98                      | Facility Closed    | Airport Director          |
| Bob Sikes Airport                 | Bathrooms too small  | Remodel to meet ADA Specs. FAC 4.17.3.  | \$5,000.00  | 1-98                      | Facility Closed    | Airport Director          |
| Wayside Park, FWB                 | Part of the handrails do not meet the 1 1/4" - 1 1/2" diameter requirements. | Replace sections of handrail not meeting FAC 4.8.5. / handrails renovated with Lessee renovations | \$800.00    | 7-96                      | Inspected 2/5/2013 | Parks Supervisor          |
| Veteran's Affairs, Crestview      | Curb cut and sloped too steep.   | Rebuild curb cut. FAC 4.7.  | \$450.00    | 6-96                      | Moved              | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Veteran's Affairs, Crestview      | Parking space needs marking and signage.                                     | Install signage and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4.                               | \$225.00    | 6-96                      | Moved              | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Wayside Park, FWB                 | Signage incorrectly mounted.   | Relocate signs to meet FAC 4.30.6. / complete with Lessee renovations                             | \$100.00    | 7-96                      | Inspected 2/5/2013 | Parks Supervisor          |
| Wayside Park, FWB                 | Bathrooms need grab bar behind commodes.                                     | Install grab bars to meet FAC 4.17.8. / complete with Lessee renovations                          | \$200.00    | Jul-96                    | Inspected 2/5/2013 | Parks Supervisor          |
| Okaloosa Island Fishing Pier, FWB | Restrooms do not meet A.D.A. requirements.                                   | Remodel bathrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19. **  | \$8,000.00  | When funds are available. |                    | Parks Supervisor          |
| Okaloosa Island Fishing Pier, FWB | Access ramp is too steep   | Build new ramp to meet FAC 4.8.**   | \$5,000.00  | When funds are available. |                    | Parks Supervisor.         |
| Wayside Park, FWB                 | No lavatory located by water closet.   | Add lavatory to meet FAC 4.17 and 4.19, Fig 30. / renovated with Lessee renovations               | \$0.00      | Jul-96                    | Inspected 2/5/2013 | Parks Supervisor          |
| Wayside Park, FWB                 | No handicapped ramp to beach.  | Build ramp to meet FAC 4.8. / renovated with Lessee renovations                                   | \$0.00      | Jul-96                    | Inspected 2/5/2013 | Parks Supervisor          |